
County Engineer 
Environmental Engineer 
Building Department 
233 W. Sixth Street 
Marysville, Ohio 43040 
P  937. 645. 3018 
F  937. 645. 3161 
www.unioncountyohio.gov/engineer 

 
Jeff Stauch, PE/PS                                          Bill Narducci, PE                                   Fred Slota, CBO                              
County Engineer | Environmental Engineer                      Assistant County Engineer                                    Chief Building Official                                  
  

Marysville Operations Facility 
16400 County Home Road 
Marysville, Ohio 43040 
P  937. 645. 3017 
F  937. 645. 3111 

Richwood Outpost 
190 Beatty Avenue 
Richwood, Ohio 43344 

Public Service with integrity  

 NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 
Sealed proposals will be received by the Board of Commissioners of Union County, Ohio for the following: 
 

UNI TR283-0.734 Wallace Road Bridge Replacement 
 

Plans, Specifications and Bid Forms are available in the office of the Union County Engineer, 233 W. Sixth 
Street, Marysville, Ohio 43040, between the hours of 7:30 am and 5:00 pm on weekdays (holidays excluded).  
   
This notice can be obtained through the County Engineer’s website www.unioncountyohio.gov/engineer under 
the “Bid Information” section.  
 
Proposals must be received by 9:00 A.M. local time, on Wednesday, April 28, 2021, in the office of the Board 
of Commissioners of Union County located in the County Office Building, 233 W. Sixth Street, Marysville, 
Ohio 43040.  The proposals will be opened and read aloud immediately thereafter via a virtual bid opening. For 
more information about the virtual hearings please visit the Union County Commissioner’s website at 
www.unioncountyohio.gov/commissioners.  
 
A virtual Pre-Bid Meeting will be held April 16, 2021 at 10:00 AM.  This meeting is to discuss and clarify all 
issues that the project may have.  Use the following information to connect via Zoom: 
 
Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/98692782930?pwd=dHpMQTRHVnh5NmFPWUxBNVhseFFFdz09  
Meeting ID: 986 9278 2930  
Passcode: 456478  
One tap mobile  
+13017158592,,98692782930#,,,,*456478# US (Washington DC)  
+13126266799,,98692782930#,,,,*456478# US (Chicago)  
Dial by your location  
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)  
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)  
+1 929 436 2866 US (New York)  
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)  
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)  
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)  
Meeting ID: 986 9278 2930 
Passcode: 456478  
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abtTvQ9TEg 
 

-3.1- 

http://www.unioncountyohio.gov/engineer
http://www.unioncountyohio.gov/commissioners
https://zoom.us/u/abtTvQ9TEg


 
County Engineer 233 W. Sixth Street P  937. 645. 3018 
Environmental Engineer Marysville, Ohio 43040 F  937. 645. 3161 
Building Department   www.unioncountyohio.gov/engineer 

 
 
Each bidder is required to furnish with its proposal, a Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond in accordance with 
Section 153.54 of the Ohio Revised Code.  Bid security furnished in Bond form, shall be issued by a Surety 
Company or Corporation licensed in the State of Ohio to provide said surety. 
 
Each proposal must contain the full name of the party or parties submitting the proposal and all persons 
interested therein.  Each bidder must submit evidence of its experiences on projects of similar size and 
complexity.  The owner intends and requires that this project be completed no later than November 5, 2021. 
 
The engineer's estimate is $840,000. 
 
All contractors and subcontractors involved with the project will, to the extent practicable use Ohio Products, 
materials, services and labor in the implementation of their project. Additionally, contractor compliance with 
the equal employment opportunity requirements of Ohio Administrative Code Chapter 123, the Governor’s 
Executive Order of 1972, and Governor’s Executive Order 84-9 shall be required.   
 
Bidders must comply with the prevailing wage rates on Public Improvements in Union County, Ohio as 
determined by the Ohio Bureau of Employment Services, Wage and Hour Division, (614)644-2239. 
 
Only ODOT pre-qualified bidders are eligible to submit bids for this PROJECT. Pre-qualification status must be 
in force at the time of bid, at the time of award, and through the life of the construction contract.  
 
The Board of Commissioners of Union County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, or to increase or 
decrease or omit any item or items, or to waive any informalities in any bid(s), and to award the contract to the 
lowest and best bidder in accordance with  
Section 307.86 of the Ohio Revised Code as determined by the Board of Commissioners of Union County. 

 
Board of Commissioners 
Union County, Ohio 
Jeff Stauch 
Union County Engineer 
4/6/21 
 
Publish: Marysville Journal Tribune (4/6/21; 4/13/21; 4/20/21)  
              Union County Website  
 

 

 

 

 

 

-3.2- 


